

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW: The Genesee County Legislature adopted Local Law No. 8, Year 2021, "A LOCAL LAW TO REPLACE THE COUNTY OF GENESEE HOTEL AND MOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX". Be therefore BE IT ENACTED, by the Genesee County Legislature, Batavia, New York. Local Law intends to replace its current Hotel and Motel Occupancy Tax Law in order to update the terms and conditions thereof that will streamline and clarify certain existing provisions, and add provisions to allow application of the occupancy tax to rentals booked through third parties, including, but not limited to, Airbnb, Flipkey, Home Away, VRBO and Relators. Section 1. REPLACE LOCAL LAW: Local Law No. 2, Year 1995 as well as the nine Amendments thereto, are hereby replaced by a new County Hotel and Motel Occupancy Tax Law, to read as set forth herein; provided further that all of the terms and conditions of Local Law No. 2, Year 1995 and its nine amendments shall remain in full force and effect with regard to all transactions, occupancy taxes due, interest, penalties, operator obligations, etc., for the time period starting in 1995 when it was first adopted, until the expiration date of December 31, 2021. ARTICLE VII - 702. Effective Date: This Local Law shall take effect on January 1, 2022, and expire on December 31, 2024. Further information and access to a copy of said Local Law 8, year 2021, may be obtained at the Office of Clerk to the Legislature or by email lisa.casey@co.genesee.ny.us.

Lisa K. Casey, Clerk of the Legislature

Dated: November 22, 2021